ACT 90

## H.B. NO. 1981-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to Recording Fees in the State Bureau of Conveyances.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 502-25, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is hereby amended to read:

"Sec. 502-25 Fees. (a) The registrar is entitled to demand and receive the following fees:

- (1) For the registry of any instrument required by law to be recorded, or presented for record, except that no fee shall be required of any county presenting a document for record, wherein the county is the grantee, \$2 for the first page or portion thereof plus \$1 for each additional page or portion thereof;
- (2) For taking any acknowledgement preparatory to registry, \$1 for each party signing;
- (3) For every copy of any instrument recorded in his office, authenticated by his seal of office, \$1 per page;
- (4) For searching the records, and giving the certificate required by law, \$10 for each year searched and also \$1 for each page in the certificate;
- (5) For copy of plan of land, authenticated by his seal of office, \$1 for the first square foot and additional 10 cents for each additional square foot or fraction thereof in the size of the plan;
- (6) For photographing instruments, etc., for any federal, state, or county agency, the cost of the materials used therein, such fees to be used by the registrar for the purchase of necessary materials used in such photographing process.

(b) All fees collected under this section shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the general fund."

5

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect July 1, 1980. (Approved May 21, 1980.)

<sup>\*</sup>The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.